

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 17-0367

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

SCOTTIZE DANYELLE BROWN,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE NATHAN CALLAHAN, JUDGE

AMENDED APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

KELLI HUSER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
kelli.huser2@ag.iowa.gov

BRIAN WILLIAMS
Black Hawk County Attorney

CHARITY SULLIVAN
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14

I. Article I, Section 8 of the Iowa Constitution Requires Only That An Officer Have An Objectively Reasonable Basis to Conduct a Traffic Stop..... 14

A. Case law from the United States Supreme Court, the Iowa Supreme Court, and other state courts requires only an objectively reasonable basis for a traffic stop.....16

1. The United States Supreme Court identified in *Whren v. United States* that an objective standard is appropriate to assess if a traffic stop is reasonable. 17

2. The Iowa Supreme Court has recognized under the Iowa Constitution that an officer’s additional subjective motive does not negate an otherwise valid government action.19

3. Multiple states follow *Whren* under their state constitutions because of its persuasive reasoning or have employed similar objective tests..... 23

4. The state courts that have departed from *Whren* either have subsequently disavowed the case law or have constitutional language different from the Iowa Constitution. 25

B. The defendant advances a burden-shifting test that is unworkable and unnecessary. 32

1. The defendant’s burden-shifting test is unworkable because it does not explain what—if any—level of subjective motivation is permissible.....	33
2. A burden-shifting test is unnecessary because the Equal Protection Clause is available for selective enforcement claims.....	37
3. The burden-shifting test is unnecessary because Iowa is distinctly protective of motorist rights during traffic stops....	38
4. A burden-shifting test is unnecessary because the amici on behalf of the appellant fail to provide accurate statistical analysis showing racially-motivated traffic stops in Iowa.....	40
C. Because the officer’s subjective motives are irrelevant under Iowa law and there is no persuasive reason to depart from existing Iowa case law, the defendant’s stop was valid.	43
CONCLUSION	44
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Chavez v. Illinois State Police</i> , 251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1683 (2014)	18
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	16
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	15, 17, 18, 37

State Cases

<i>Crittenden v. State</i> , 899 S.W.2d 668 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995)	25
<i>In re Pardee</i> , 872 N.W.2d 384 (Iowa 2015)	37
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	14
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 745 N.E.2d 775 (Ind. 2001)	39, 42
<i>People v. Robinson</i> , 767 N.E.2d 638 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2001).....	23, 37
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 13 A.3d 1162 (Del. Super. Ct. 2008)	26
<i>State v. Arreola</i> , 290 P.3d 983 (Wash. 2012)	31, 32
<i>State v. Aschenbrenner</i> , 289 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 1980).....	21
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Bjerke</i> , 697 A.2d 1069 (R.I. 1997)	24
<i>State v. Bolosan</i> , 890 P.2d 673 (Haw. 1995).....	24
<i>State v. Bruce</i> , 795 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2011)	22
<i>State v. Cardenas-Alvarez</i> , 25 P.3d 225 (N.M. 2001).....	29
<i>State v. Carter/Dawson</i> , 600 P.2d 873 (Ore. 1979).....	24
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 890 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2017).....	38

<i>State v. Darling</i> , No. 0607014245, 2007 WL 1784185 (Del. Super. Ct. June. 8, 2007)	26
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 461 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 1990)	20, 21
<i>State v. Gaskins</i> , 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	38
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 691 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2005)	10, 21, 22
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 846 N.W.2d 362 (Iowa 2014)	19
<i>State v. Heath</i> , 929 A.2d 390 (Del. Super. Ct. 2006).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Hofmann</i> , 537 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 1995).....	20
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , No. 1501015446, 2015 WL 5168374 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 2015).....	28
<i>State v. Kreps</i> , 650 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2002)	19
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 979 P.2d 833 (Wash. 1999)	30
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 873 P.2d 1127 (Utah 1994)	25
<i>State v. McClendon</i> , 517 S.E.2d 128 (N.C. 1999).....	24
<i>State v. Nicher</i> , 720 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 2006)	19
<i>State v. Nyala</i> , No. 131000634, 2014 WL 3565989 (Del. Super. Ct. July 17, 2014).....	28
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 206 P.3d 143 (N.M. Ct. App. 2008)	29
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	19
<i>State v. Pals</i> , 805 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 2011)	38
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 501 N.W.2d 495 (Iowa 1993)	35
<i>State v. Rosenstiel</i> , 473 N.W.2d 59 (Iowa 1991).....	35
<i>State v. Scurry</i> , 636 A.2d 719 (R.I. 1994).....	24
<i>State v. Storm</i> , 898 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2017)	29

<i>State v. Tague</i> , 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004)	18, 19
<i>State v. Trice</i> , No. 15-0437, 2016 WL 2745914 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	35
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 630 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2001).....	19
<i>State v. Turner</i> , No. 1502014211, 2016 WL 105668 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 5, 2016)	27
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 25 A.3d 774 (Del. 2011)	27
Federal Statute	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	17
State Statutes	
21 Del. C. § 4802(a)(2)	27
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 8	14, 15, 19, 30, 32
N.M. Const. art II, § 10	29
Utah Const. Art. I, § 14 and Art. I, § 24	25
Wash Const. Art. I, § 7	30

Other Authorities

- Aaron B. Overton, *Federal Gang Laws: A New Tool Against a Growing Threat or Overbroad and Dangerous?*, 9 Rutgers Race & L. Rev. 405 (2008)..... 34
- Peter G. Galie, *The Other Supreme Courts: Judicial Activism Among State Supreme Courts*, 33 Syracuse L. Rev. 731 (1982).....30
- James E. Lange, et al., *Testing the Racial Profiling Hypothesis for Seemingly Disparate Traffic Stops on the New Jersey Turnpike*, 22 Justice Quarterly 193 (2005).....41
- C. Barnum, et al., 2015 Summary of Findings, p. 8, <https://www8.iowa-city-org/weblink/o/doc/1524345/Electronic.aspx> (last viewed December 20, 2017).....42
- Greg Ridgeway & John MacDonald, *Methods for Assessing Racially Biased Policing*, in *Race, Ethnicity, and Policing: New and Essential Readings* 180 (Stephen K. Rice and Michael D. White ed., 2010).....40, 41
- Michael R. Smith, *Depoliticizing Racial Profiling: Suggestions for the Limited Use and Management of Race in Police Decision-Making*, 15 Geo. Mason U. C.R. L.J. 219 (2005).....40
